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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report details key findings from research analysis undertaken by the Ehrenberg-Bass Institute (the Institute),
University of South Australia, on behalf of the Dog and Cat Management Board (the Board). The data was
collected from cat owners who completed a paper survey at the Royal Adelaide Show in September 2013.
Surveys were distributed to people that attended the Dog and Cat Management Board stand at the Show. This is
the third consecutive year that such data has been collected and analysed, allowing us to observe trends.

The aim of the research was to better understand cat owners (and their cats) in regards to their behaviour and
opinions of cat ownership and management. More specifically, we sought to understand and quantify how cats
were acquired, their characteristics, desexing and microchipping, and confinement to ownersO properties

In 2013, 1,092 cat owners completed the survey. Although this is a large sample, we must note that this is not a
randomly recruited sample of cat owners. Given the location of data collection, the people that took the time to
participate are likely to be more interested and knowledgeable about cats and cat ownership. Hence, the results
may not be representative of all South Australian cat owners.

Half of respondents owned only one cat, consistent over time. Respondents who owned more than one cat were
asked to answer all questions about their most recently acquired cat. Key findings are outlined below.

Cat characteristics
e There was a relatively even split of male and female cats, with a slight skew to females, consistent over time.

* Half of the respondents had an adult cat, two in 10 had a kitten and other two in 10 had a senior cat, which
was reasonably consistent across years.

Cat acquisition
e The most common means of cat acquisition were from an animal shelter and as a giveaway Dtwo in 10 cats
apiece, consistent across years.

Desexing and microchipping

e  Two thirds of cats were desexed and microchipped. This result was higher than in previous years (65% in
2013 compared to 42% in 2012 and 55% in 2011). Consistent over time, fewer than one in 10 cats were
neither desexed nor microchipped.

* Desexing was more common than microchipping B nine in 10 cats were desexed and approximately seven
out of 10 had a microchip. Desexing was slightly higher in 2013 (from 88% in 2012 to 91% in 2013).
Moreover, microchipping results were significantly higher in 2013 (from 49% in 2012 to 66% in 2013).

* Besides microchipping, one in 10 cats carried some sort of identification (collar with a name or address tag).
Hence, in total, eight in 10 cats carried some sort of identification or a microchip in 2013. The total for
identification/microchipping was higher in 2013 (71% in 2012 versus 77% in 2013).

e Six in 10 respondents indicated they made the desexing decision themselves, consistent with 2012.

* Two in three cats were desexed when they were three to six months old.

e The main reasons why owners had not desexed their cats were related to the cat being too young and the
cost of desexing procedure (three in 10 of the responses apiece).

* Norwood/Payneham/St Peters, Burnside, Campbelltown, Yorke Peninsula/Lower Mid North, Prospect, Far
North and Walkerville had the highest proportion of desexing, i.e. all cats were desexed. Adelaide City and
Eyre Peninsula accounted for the lowest proportion, seven in 10 and six in 10 desexed cats, respectively.

e  Walkerville, Holdfast Bay, Unley, Campbelltown, West Torrens and Norwood/Payneham/St Peters were the
areas with the highest proportion of microchipped cats, i.e. at least eight in 10 cats had a microchip. Far
North, Barossa/Riverland/Mallee, Mid North/Lower Flinders and Eyre Peninsula accounted for the
Councils/regions with the lowest proportion of microchipped cats, i.e. fewer than five in 10 had a microchip.
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Confinement

Half of the cats were kept inside the house at all times, consistent with 2012. Also, approximately four in 10
cats were kept inside the house at night only. This result was higher than in 2012 (23% in 2012 and 36% in
2013). Only one in 10 owners had their cats outside at all times.

Seven in 10 owners did not have a cat enclosure.

Owner demographics

Age groups were quite evenly spread across the sample, but younger groups were over-represented and
older groups under-represented compared to the general population.

Eight in 10 cat owners lived in a house and seven in 10 respondents owned their property.

Four in 10 respondents lived in a house with children and four in 10 lived in a house with no children. Six in
10 respondents were married and three in 10 were single.

Respondents were spread across the state. The largest representations were Onkaparinga (13%); Salisbury,
Port Adelaide Enfield, Tea Tree Gully (8% apiece); Marion, Adelaide Hills/Fleurieu Peninsula/Limestone
Coast, Playford (7% apiece); Mitcham (6%); Charles Sturt and West Torrens (5% apiece).

Recommendations for future surveys

To ensure comparability across years, it is most important to keep phrasing the same and the nature of the
response the same Di.e. the same response set, or using closed or open-ended questions.

If the Board finds it useful to report analyses by Council/region, we suggest asking this question directly,
besides than specific postcodes, due to the ambiguity inherent in matching postcodes to Council areas. This
would be more efficient for data entry and data analysis.

Questions that are dependent on other questions are best avoided. Although OskipsO were clearly flagged in
the survey, many respondents who shouldnOt answer some gestions did so.

To overcome the issues of paper surveys, the Institute could assist the Board in developing an iPad/tablet
survey; then skips could be applied safely. This also means the data becomes available for analysis much
faster, whereas paper surveys require particularly long lead times to manually code and enter the data before
analysis can begin. We are happy to discuss this further with the Board in future.

Future surveys could include questions such as: ODo you show animal€0 or O& you a breeder?Cor O you
come to the show with the specific intention of seeing cats?0 In doing that, people that are likely to be more
interested and knowledgeable about cats and cat ownership could be screened out from the survey so the
results would be more representative of the general South Australian cat owners population.
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INTRODUCTION

This report details key findings from research analysis undertaken by the Ehrenberg-Bass Institute (the Institute),
University of South Australia, on behalf of the Dog and Cat Management Board (the Board). The findings are for
data collected from cat owners at the Royal Adelaide Show in September 2013 about cat ownership.

Research objectives

This is the third year the Board has collected information from cat owners at the Royal Adelaide Show. The aim
of the research was to better understand cat owners (and their cats) and their behaviour and opinions related to
cat ownership and management.

The specific research objectives this year were:

* Identify common characteristics of pet cats;

* Describe how owners acquired their cats;

* Report incidences of desexing and identification/microchipping;

* Identify if, how and when owners keep their cats confined to their property; and
* Report the demographic profile of cat owners who responded to the survey.

Data collection method

Data was collected through a self-completion paper survey with people that were in the vicinity of the Board®
stand at the Royal Adelaide Show. Volunteers and staff from the Board administered the survey and participants
were given a gift bag to compensate for their time and effort.

In 2013, 1,092 cat owners completed the survey, substantively more than previous years, i.e. 838 in 2012 and
831in 2011. The survey was kept brief and contained closed and open-ended questions. Comparisons between
years were provided where possible, although some questions from last yearOssurvey were not included in 2013,
such as breed, cat management opinions, etc. Please refer to Appendix 1 for a full version of the 2013 survey
and Appendix 2 for the 2012 survey.

Not a random sample

It is important that the data and findings of this report are considered within the context of the sampling approach.
People visiting the BoardOs stand at the Royal Adelaide Show are ot a random sample of cat owners Dthey are
likely to be more interested and therefore more knowledgeable about cats than average owners. The
respondents paid to enter the show to access the animal exhibitions and took the time to complete the survey. As
such, we cannot say with certainty that the behaviours and opinions of these people are entirely representative of
the entire South Australian cat owner population.

Data analysis

The Board was responsible for administering the survey and data entry into an Excel spreadsheet. The file was
then cleaned, checked for validity and uploaded into SPSS, a data analysis software package. Cross tabulations
and analysis of variance (one way ANOVA) were used to identify differences between groups. The differences
highlighted throughout the report are statistically significant at p<0.05 (i.e. 95% confidence interval). Rather than
point out all statistically significant differences, we discuss only those that are meaningful.
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OWNERSHIP & CAT CHARACTERISTICS

Cat(s) owned

Respondents were first asked how many cats shared their residence. Table 1 shows that about half of
respondents had only one cat, consistent across years. For those that lived (presumed owned) with more than
one cat, all following results relate to the owners@most recently acquired cat.

Table 1: Cats at home

2011 2012 2013

n % n % n %
One 388 47 436 52 577 53
Two 255 31 251 30 321 29
Three 74 9 76 9 110 10
Four 53 6 31 4 39 4
Five or more 56 7 39 5 41 4
Missing 5 <1 5 1 4 <1
Total 831 100 838 100 1,092 100

Cat gender

Table 2 shows a relatively even split between genders of cats, with only a slight skew to females, consistent

across years.

Table 2: Cat gender

2011 2012 2012
n % n % n %
Female 421 51 448 53 558 51
Male 344 41 385 46 482 44
Missing 66 8 5 1 1040 5
Total 831 100 838 100 1,092 100
Cat age

Table 3 shows that half of the cats were adults, aged from one to eight years old. There were similar proportions
of kittens and senior cats, approximately two in 10, consistent across years.

Table 3: Cat age

2011 2012 2013

n % n % n %
Kitten 8 weeks to 12 months 195 23 177 21 242 22
Adult B12 months to 8 years 448 54 483 58 584 53
Senior B8+ years 188 23 170 20 231 21
Missing - - 8 1 35 3
Total 831 100 838 100 1,092 100

6 Dog and Cat Management Board
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CAT ACQUISITION

Cat owners were asked where they acquired their most recent cat. Respondents were given a list of possible
channels to acquire their cat, plus an OotherO opeanded category. In 2013, the response option OvetsO was
incorporated to the survey. Table 4 shows that animal shelters and giveaways were the most common means of
acquisition, consistent across years (two in 10 responses apiece).

Over time, there were slightly more cats acquired from vets in 2013 than in previous years (4% in 2011, 3% in
2012 and 6% in 2013). This might be a result of the addition of Ovets@s a response option in the survey.

OOtherO acquisitions were most cats acquired from friends, from relativesired by respondents and rescued. For
future surveys, we suggest changing the response options OgiveawayO an@dund / strayQto @iveaway, inherited
or from family/friendsO and®ound, stray or rescuedQrespectively. We also suggest adding a category for Obred
ourselvesO These would incorporate common @therO responses.

Table 4: How cat was acquired

2011 2012 2013

n n % % n %
Animal shelter 147 18 191 23 231 21
Giveaway 190 23 165 20 193 18
Found / stray 92 11 116 14 166 15
Pet shop 133 16 109 13 156 14
Registered breeder 115 14 104 12 148 14
Vets 35 4 29 3 63 6
Other breeder 17 2 25 3 38 3
Newspaper 32 4 8 1 20 2
Internet 2 0 9 1 14 1
Other 68 8 76 9 54 5
Missing 0 0 6 1 9 1
Total 831 100 838 100 1,092 100

Cats given away were more likely to be kittens than adults, cats acquired through pet shops were more likely to
be seniors than kittens, and cats acquired from the internet were more likely to be kittens than other age groups.
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DESEXING & MICROCHIPPING

Desexing and identification/microchipping questions were asked across surveys. However, the phrasing for
microchipping changed over time. In 2011 the word used was OmicrochipO anih 2012 it was OidentificationGvith
an open-ended opportunity to specify the type of identification. In 2013, respondents were provided with a
specific response set, including Ono identificationO, Ocollar with name/address tagO or Omicrochippéa®able 5,
we only include respondents whose cats were microchipped for continuity comparison over time.

The results show that 65% of cats were desexed and microchipped in 2013. This was higher than in 2012 and
also 2011, when the results were 42% and 55%, respectively. It is not possible to be sure if this was a change in
identification practice or simply a consequence of the different phrasing. Fewer than one in 10 cats were neither
desexed nor microchipped, consistent across years.

Table 5: Desexing and/or microchipping

2011 2012 2013

n % n % n %
Desexed and microchipped 461 55 356 42 707 65
Desexed, not microchipped 296 36 376 45 278 25
Not desexed, not microchipped 64 8 42 5 80 7
Microchipped, not desexed 9 1 44 5 15 1
Missing 1 <1 20 3 12 1
Total 831 100 838 100 1,092 100

Overall, desexing was more prevalent than microchipping. In 2013, nine in 10 cats were desexed and
approximately seven in 10 had a microchip. Besides microchipping, one in 10 cats carried a collar with a name or
address tag, which is a similar incidence to 2012. Hence, in total, eight in 10 cats carried some sort of
identification or a microchip.
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Desexing details

Respondents were asked who decided to desex their cat. Again, this question was different across years. In
2012, respondents had the option to choose OownerO, OshelterO or Obreeder@013, the options were @ had my
cat desexedO and iDwas desexed when | got itO To compare results over time, two categories were created:
Odecision made by ownerO and Odecision not made by ownerO.

Table 6 shows that six in 10 respondents indicated that they made the desexing decision themselves, which was
remarkably consistent over time, despite the change of question format.

Table 6: Decision to desex

2012 2013
n % n %
Decision made by owner 439 60 592 60
Decision not made by owner 206 28 401 40
Missing 89 12 0 0
Total 734 100 993 100

Respondents who had desexed their cat themselves were then asked at what age they did so. Table 7 shows
that approximately two in three cats were desexed when they were there three to six months old.

Table 7: Age when desexed

2013
n %
3 to 6 months 385 65
7 to 12 months 152 26
Over 12 months 48 8
Missing 7 1
Total 592 100

Reasons for not desexing

Owners whose cats were not desexed were asked why they had chosen against desexing. In 2012, this was an
open-ended question. From this, a specified response set was generated for the 2013 survey, where
respondents could select only one of four responses or OOtherOResults are presented in Table 8.

The main reasons for not desexing the cat were it being too young, the cost of desexing procedure (three in 10 of
the responses apiece) and other reasons (about two in 10 of the responses). More than half of OotherO responses
were Oindoor catO and Ogoing to desex sa®n

Over time there was an increase for @ost of desexing procedureO (11% in 2012 and 30% in 2013) It is not
possible to specify whether this was a real change or a consequence of response nature (unprompted versus
prompted). Moreover, in 2013 only 1% of the respondents did not answer this question, while in 2012, there was
a large proportion of respondents who did not answer it (24%). This could be attributed to the fact that this year
respondents were prompted with a response set, as open-ended questions in a paper survey are too onerous for
respondents to take the time to answer.

Table 8: Reasons for not desexing

2012 2013

n % n %
Too young 18 21 31 32
Cost of desexing procedure 10 11 29 30
Want to breed 7 8 11 11
Too old 1 1 1 1
Other 31 35 23 24
Missing 21 24 1 1
Total 88 100 96 100
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Desexing by Council/region

Knowing that nine in 10 cats were desexed of the total sample, Table 9 shows the proportion of cats desexed in
the Councils/regions where respondents live. All cats (i.e. 100%) were desexed in Norwood/Payneham/St Peters,
Burnside, Campbelltown, Yorke Peninsula/Lower Mid North, Prospect, Far North and Walkerville.
Councils/regions with comparatively less desexed cats were Adelaide and Eyre Peninsula (69% and 60%,

respectively).

However, due to the small sample sizes for some of these areas, e.g. Yorke Peninsula/Lower Mid North (n=10),
Prospect (n=8), Far North (n=4), Walkerville (n=3), Adelaide City (n=13) and Eyre Peninsula (n=5), there may be
large sampling bias, making it difficult to generalise these findings to the total population of these areas.

Table 9: Desexing by Council/region

2013

n %
Norwood, Payneham & St Peters 28 100
Burnside 25 100
Campbelltown 20 100
Yorke Peninsula & Lower Mid North 10 100
Prospect 8 100
Far North 4 100
Walkerville 3 100
Mitcham 60 97
Salisbury 78 94
Adelaide Hills, Fleurieu Peninsula & Limestone Coast 66 93
West Torrens 50 93
Tea Tree Gully 79 92
Marion 64 91
Onkaparinga 134 91
Port Adelaide Enfield 80 91
Holdfast Bay 20 91
Playford 68 91
Charles Sturt 48 91
Unley 24 89
Mid North & Lower Flinders 24 83
Barossa, Riverland & Mallee 36 82
Adelaide City 9 69
Eyre Peninsula 3 60
Total sample 993 91
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Microchipping by Council/region

Knowing two in three cats were microchipped of the total sample, Table 10 shows the proportion of cats
microchipped in the Councils/regions where respondents live. The greatest incidence of microchipped cats were
in Walkerville, Holdfast Bay, Unley, Campbelltown, West Torrens, and Norwood/Payneham/St Peters, i.e. at least
eight in 10 microchipped cats. Whereas, the lowest incidence were in the Far North, Barossa/Riverland/Mallee,
Mid North/Lower Flinders and Eyre Peninsula; i.e. fewer than five in 10 cats had a microchip. Again, however,
small sample sizes in some Councils/regions have implications for generalising these results to the population.

Table 10: Microchipping by Council/region

2013
n %

Walkerville 3 100
Holdfast Bay 19 86
Unley 22 81
Campbelltown 16 80
West Torrens 43 80
Norwood, Payneham & St Peters 22 79
Prospect 6 75
Mitcham 46 74
Marion 52 73
Burnside 17 71
Port Adelaide Enfield 61 70
Yorke Peninsula & Lower Mid North 7 70
Tea Tree Gully 58 69
Onkaparinga 95 65
Salisbury 54 65
Charles Sturt 33 65
Adelaide Hills, Fleurieu Peninsula & Limestone Coast 45 63
Adelaide City 7 54
Playford 39 53
Far North 2 50
Barossa, Riverland & Mallee 21 48
Mid North & Lower Flinders 11 38
Eyre Peninsula 0 0

Total sample 722 66

11 Dog and Cat Management Board
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CONFINEMENT

Respondents were lastly asked how they kept their cats. How the question was phrased, and the response set,
varied across years but we have endeavoured to group responses to enable comparison. In 2011, respondents
were asked about their general beliefs regarding confining cats in the Oowner®s home@h 2012, Oin the hom®
expanded to Oorthe propertyQ In 2013, the question was OHow do you keep your ca?O withOinside the houseO
and Ooutside®ptions included, whilst @ombination of the ownerOs home andenclosureO was noincluded in 2013.

Table 11 shows that about half of the cats were kept inside owners® homest all times, consistent across 2012
and 2013. Also, approximately four in 10 cats were kept inside the house at night only. This result was higher
than in 2012 (23% in 2012 and 36% in 2013) but this appears to be a OswitchO as a combination of
home/enclosure was no longer available. One in 10 owners had their cats outside at all times, what is consistent
with previous years when the same proportion of cat owners believed cats should not be kept confined.

Table 11: How cats are kept

2011 2012 2013

n % n % n %
Kept inside the house at all times 235 28 413 49 575 53
Kept inside the house at night only 233 28 196 23 392 36
Combination of the ownerOs home and enclosure 269 32 131 16 n/a n/a
Outside at all times, roams freely 81 10 78 9 93 9
Missing 13 2 20 2 32 3
Total 831 100 838 100 1,092 100

Note: The categories presented refer to the wording applied in 2013.

Respondents were also asked whether they have a cat enclosure. Table 12 shows that most owners, seven in
10, did not have a cat enclosure.

Table 12: Cat enclosure

2013
n %
No 806 74
Yes 206 19
Missing 80 7
Total 1,092 100
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OWNER DEMOGRAPHICS

Descriptive data was collected about respondents D their age and residence (the type of residence, whether they
owned or rented the residence, who lives in the residence and the postcode where it is located). Where valid,
comparisons have been made with census data collected by the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS).

Respondents’ age

Table 13 shows the distribution of ages of respondents was quite well matched with ABS data, with the exception
of 26 to 35 year olds over-represented and older age groups, 46 years and above, under-represented. This is
likely an artefact of the sampling; younger, more mobile people with young families are more likely to go to the
Royal Adelaide Show and be captured in the survey. As such, the findings documented within may not accurately
represent older cat owners.

Table 13: Age of respondents (%)

2011 2012 2013 ABS
Total n 831 838 1,092
18 to 25 years 23 18 17 18
26 to 35 years 19 19 19 9
36 to 45 years 26 23 25 23
46 to 60 years 23 26 26 34
61+ years 7 8 11 16
Missing 2 5 2 -
Total 100 100 100 100

Living arrangement
Table 14 shows eight in 10 cat owners lived in a house, consistent across years. Table 15 shows findings from a
new question added in 2013 that asked respondents if they owned or rented the property where they lived.
Seven in 10 respondents owned their property, whereas three in 10 rented. This was in line with ABS data.

Table 14: Type of residence (%)

2011 2012 2013
Total n 831 838 1,092
House 84 80 80
Unit or townhouse 8 10 10
Hobby farm 3 3 5
Farm 2 3 2
Apartment <1 1 1
Other <1 <1 1
Missing 1 2 1
Total 100 100 100

Table 15: Rent versus own (%)

2013 ABS
Total n 1,092
Own 70 71
Rent 29 29
Missing 1 -
Total 100 100

13 Dog and Cat Management Board
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Table 16 shows findings from another new question asking who lives in cat ownersO residence. It was most
common for cat owners to be living with a spouse/partner (six in 10). Four in 10 respondents lived in a house with

children.

Table 16: Household description (%)

2013
Total n 1,092
Married/living with partner and children 35
Married/living with partner, no children 25
Single, no children living at home 19
Single, with children living at home 9
Single, living in shared accommodation 4
Prefer not to say 5
Missing 1
Total 100

Councils/regions

Respondents were asked their postcode, which were then sorted into Councils/regions, as presented in Table 17.

For the complete list of postcodes in 2013, refer to Appendix 3.

Respondents were very spread across the state. The largest representations from any one Council area were
Onkaparinga (13%); Salisbury, Port Adelaide Enfield, Tea Tree Gully (8% apiece); Marion, Adelaide Hills/Fleurieu
Peninsula/Limestone Coast, Playford (7% apiece); Mitcham (6%); Charles Sturt and West Torrens (5% apiece).

Table 17: Council/region (%)

2011

2012

2013

Total n

831

838

1,092

Onkaparinga

Salisbury

Port Adelaide Enfield

Tea Tree Gully

Marion

Adelaide Hills, Fleurieu Peninsula & Limestone Coast
Playford

Mitcham

Charles Sturt

West Torrens

Barossa, Riverland & Mallee
Norwood, Payneham & St Peters
Mid North & Lower Flinders
Burnside

Campbelltown

Holdfast Bay

Unley

Yorke Peninsula & Lower Mid North
Adelaide City

Prospect

Eyre Peninsula

Walkerville

Far North

Other (outside South Australia)

8

FRARNAMWRWNRMOUO~NO~N®©

N
[

13

PFRRPRNNNNW®RUUONN~N®O®®ES

Unknown*
Missing

N Wik e

WONOOORENNNNWENNWONONONO®O

Total

100

100

* Postcode was provided but does not exist.
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APPENDIX 1: SURVEY 2013

Cat Owner Survey

Pleasa circla the appropriate answer

1. How many cats in total reside at your home?

If you have more than one cat, please complete this
survey ONLY about your most recently acquired cat.

2. How old is your most recently aquired cat?
a  Kitten 8 weeks - 12 months
b Adult 12 months - B years
¢ Senior 8years plus

3.  Where did you acquire your cat?
Registered breeder
Other breeder

Pet shop

Newspaper

Animal shelter

Vets

Internet

Giveaway

Found / Stray

Other, please specify

e Te ™Moo ON O

4. lIsyourcat:
a Male
b  Female

5. Which of the following applies to you:
a  Mycatis desexed, it was desexed when | got it
(GOTO Q8)
b My catis desexed, | had it desexed
¢ My catisnot desexed (GO TO Q7)

6. Atwhat age did you have your cat desexed?
a 3-6months
b  7-12months
¢ Over 12 months

7. What are your reasons for NOT desexing your cat?

a Tooold

b  Tooyoung

¢ Want tobreed

d  Costof desexing procedure
e  Other, please specify

8. Doesyour cat carry identification?
a  Noldentification
b Collar with a name / address tag
¢ Microchipped

9. Howdo you keep your cat?
a  QOutside at all times, roams freely - (GO TO Q11)
b Keptinside the house at all times
¢ Keptinside the house at night only

10. Doyou have a cat enclosure?

a Yes
b No
Please tell us about yourself:

11. You currently liveina/an
a  Apartment

b Unit/townhouse

¢ House

d  HobbyFarm

e Farm

f  Other, please specify

12. Do youown or rent the property that you live in?

a Own
b  Rent
13. Youragels:

a 18-25

b 26-35

¢ 36-45

d 46-60

e 651-Older

14. Which of the following best describes
your household?
a  Single, no children living at home
b Single, with children living at home
¢ Single living in shared accommodation
d  Married / living with partner,
no children living at home
e  Marrled/ living with partner, one
or more children living at home
f  Prefernot to say

Your postcode is:

Management Board and your local Council.

Thank you very much for taking the time to complete this survey - the information you've provided is very valuable to
us and we appreciate your time. Please hand it to one of the staff to receive a FREE GIFT, courtesy of the Dog and Cat

DO CATOMOEN SUNEY SEFT 013

Ehrenberg-Bass Institute
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APPENDIX 2: SURVEY 2012

Cat Community
Questionnaire

Please circle appropriate answer

1. How many cats in total reside at your
home?

If you have more than one cat, please
complete this survey ONLY about your
most recently acquired cat.

2. Areyou aregistered breeder of cats
aYes b No

3. What breed is your most recently acquired
cat? (If a cross-breed, please indicate with
‘cross-breed’)

4. How old is your most recently acquired cat?
a Kitten 8 weeks - 12 months
b  Adult 12 months - 8 years
¢ Senior 8 years plus

5. How old was this cat when you acquired it?
a Kitten 8 weeks - 12 months
b Adult 12 months - 8 years
¢ Senior 8 years plus

6. Where did you acquire your cat?
Registered breeder

Other breeder

Pet shop

Newspaper

Animal shelter

Internet

Giveaway

Stray

Other:

- JQ="n0aongo

7. Isyourcat? a Male b Female

8. Is your most recently acquired cat desexed?
a No.
What are your reasons for not desexing:

(jump to Q10)

b Yes.
What are your reasons for desexing:

10.

11.

12.

Government of South Australia
- ' Dog and Cat Management Board
&/

J
ZOUTA

Who decided to de-sex your cat?

a |Idid

b  The Shelter from which | purchased it
¢ The Breeder from whom | purchased it

Is this cat identified?
a Yes
(please state form of ID)

What are your reasons for identifying:

b No
What are your reasons for not identifying:

Has your most recently acquired cat had

kittens?

a Never (jump to Q13)
b Once

¢ Twice

d More than twice

e Don’t know

What was the outcome for the kittens?
a Sold

b Given away

¢ Taken to shelter

d Euthanized

13. What amount of time do you estimate your

cat spends off your property?

The following questions relate to your
experience with cats that you do not own

14.

15.

Are you currently feeding a cat that you do
not own (except in a pet sitting capacity)?

a Yes

b No (jump to Q19)

How many cats that you do not own are
you currently feeding?

a 1
b 2
¢ 3plus
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16. To the best of your knowledge, the cat
that you are currently feeding
a Isiwas owned by someone else
b Has/had no owner
¢ Not sure of ownership status

17. How long have you been feeding the cat
that you do not own?
a 1week -6 months
b 7 months- 1 year
¢ 1yearplus
d Not sure

18. Where do you undertake the feeding of a
cat you do not own? (ie at your workplace,
neighbourhood, suburb name if known)

19. If you had a homeless cat problem in your
neighbourhood where would you take the
cat/s for rehoming?

a RSPCA
b AWL

¢ Vet

d Other

20. Are you aware of the Homeless Cat Campaign?
a Yes b No

21. If yes, did you participate? (eg. comment
on facebook page)
a Yes b No

The following questions ask for your
opinions regarding cat management

22. | believe that all ‘pet’ cats (i.e. cats not
used for breeding) should be desexed
(1 = Strongly Disagree 10 = Strongly Agree)
12 3 45 6 7 8 9 10

23. | believe that all cats should be microchipped
(1 = Strongly Disagree 10 = Strongly Agree)
12 3 45 6 7 8 9 10

24. | believe a person should only be allowed
to own:

1 2 3 45 6 7 8 9 10+cats

25. | believe that cats should be kept safely
confined

a Yes, on their owner’s property at all times

b  Yes, on their owner’s property but at
night only

¢ Yes, in acombination of the owner’s
home and a cat enclosure

d No, | do not believe that cats should
be kept confined

26. | believe that all cats should be registered
with local councils
(1 = Strongly Disagree 10 = Strongly Agree)
12 3 45 6 7 8 9 10

Please tell us about yourself:

27. Your age is

18-25

26 - 35

36 - 45

46 - 60

61 or older
Prefer not to say

-0 QoNT O

28. You currently live in a/an:
Apartment
Unit/Town House
House

Hobby Farm

Farm

Other

-0 QONT L

29. Your postcode is:

Thank you very much for taking the
time to complete this questionnaire
—the information you’ve provided is
very valuable to us and we appreciate
your time.

Please hand it to one of the staff

to receive a FREE GIFT, courtesy of
the Dog and Cat Management Board
and your local Council.
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APPENDIX 3: POSTCODES 2013

Postcode n % 5022 6 1 5211 2 <1
5159 38 3 5024 6 1 5235 2 <1
5162 35 3 5035 6 1 5250 2 <1
5108 23 2 5044 6 1 5256 2 <1
5114 23 2 5064 6 1 5259 2 <1
5043 21 2 5065 6 1 5341 2 <1
5158 18 2 5066 6 1 5351 2 <1
5037 17 2 5090 6 1 5354 2 <1
5092 15 1 5093 6 1 5360 2 <1
5112 15 1 5168 6 1 5372 2 <1
5113 15 1 5540 6 1 5461 2 <1
5034 14 1 5025 5 <1 2137 1 <1
5125 14 1 5040 5 <1 2323 1 <1
5253 14 1 5063 5 <1 2484 1 <1
5041 13 1 5067 5 <1 2716 1 <1
5109 13 1 5069 5 <1 2880 1 <1
5173 13 1 5164 5 <1 2905 1 <1
5019 12 1 5165 5 <1 3156 1 <1
5097 12 1 5244 5 <1 3241 1 <1
5107 12 1 5255 5 <1 3300 1 <1
5045 11 1 5290 5 <1 3400 1 <1
5161 11 1 5502 5 <1 3810 1 <1
5251 11 1 5006 4 <1 4110 1 <1
5013 10 1 5009 4 <1 4130 1 <1
5023 10 1 5010 4 <1 4556 1 <1
5038 10 1 5031 4 <1 4720 1 <1
5051 10 1 5049 4 <1 5014 1 <1
5070 10 1 5050 4 <1 5020 1 <1
5085 10 1 5052 4 <1 5054 1 <1
5098 10 1 5074 4 <1 5057 1 <1
5000 9 1 5075 4 <1 5102 1 <1
5008 9 1 5082 4 <1 5117 1 <1
5011 9 1 5083 4 <1 5137 1 <1
5032 9 1 5084 4 <1 5154 1 <1
5042 9 1 5110 4 <1 5201 1 <1
5046 9 1 5115 4 <1 5233 1 <1
5073 9 1 5153 4 <1 5234 1 <1
5086 9 1 5155 4 <1 5238 1 <1
5087 9 1 5157 4 <1 5240 1 <1
5089 9 1 5171 4 <1 5241 1 <1
5091 9 1 5214 4 <1 5254 1 <1
5116 9 1 5242 4 <1 5264 1 <1
5126 9 1 5353 4 <1 5268 1 <1
5501 9 1 5554 4 <1 5271 1 <1
5061 8 1 5007 3 <1 5374 1 <1
5062 8 1 5021 3 <1 5400 1 <1
5068 8 1 5081 3 <1 5415 1 <1
5096 8 1 5172 3 <1 5421 1 <1
5118 8 1 5245 3 <1 5452 1 <1
5127 8 1 5252 3 <1 5453 1 <1
5169 8 1 5352 3 <1 5464 1 <1
5015 7 1 5371 3 <1 5491 1 <1
5018 7 1 5401 3 <1 5522 1 <1
5033 7 1 5556 3 <1 5558 1 <1
5039 7 1 5608 3 <1 5576 1 <1
5047 7 1 3500 2 <1 5605 1 <1
5048 7 1 5012 2 <1 5606 1 <1
5072 7 1 5088 2 <1 5700 1 <1
5076 7 1 5131 2 <1 5831 1 <1
5095 7 1 5133 2 <1 6111 1 <1
5152 7 1 5134 2 <1 9810 1 <1
5163 7 1 5167 2 <1 Missing 40 4
5355 7 1 5174 2 <1 Total 1092 100
5016 6 1 5203 2 <1

5017 6 1 5210 2 <1
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